| I PTO-1594 5-93) | RECO | 06-07 | 7-2001 | HEET | U.S. DEPARTMENT | OF COMMERCE |
|---|---------------------|---|--------------------------------------|---|---|-------------------|
| No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) | • | | | | Patent and | Tracemark Office |
| b settings = = = ▼ | | (1 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 | miner tient event even very | | ▼ | ▼ |
| To the Honorable Commiss | sioner of Patents a | IN HOUSINGIAS: | rease recom me | aπacneo ongina | documents or copy | tnereof. |
| Name of conveying party(ie |)s): | 1-01 | | | ceiving party(ies) | |
| Cable America C | orporation | | | - | ational Associ 448 | |
| Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State - AZ Other | | rtnership | City: Sea | ttle | 5th Avenue WA | ZIP: 98101 |
| litional name(s) of conveying party | | | | | ip | |
| Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Other | | ange of Name | ☐ Genera ☐ Limited ☐ Corpor ☐ Other_ | al Parmership_ d Parmership_ ration-State | LILL JUN | |
| ecution Date: May 15, 2 | 001 | | (Designations mu | | ument from assignment) ched? □ Yes ☑ No | <u>-</u> |
| Application number(s) or pa | atent number(s): | | | | | |
| A. Trademark Application | No.(s) | | | mark Registra 55,742 | tion No.(s) | |
| | A | ditional numbers a | nached? 🗆 Yes 🖸 | No | | |
| Name and address of party concerning document shou | · · | oondence | | nber of applications involved: . | tions and | 1 |
| Name: Laura Konrath | ı | | | | | |
| Internal Address: Winsto | n & Strawn | | | | \$ <u>40.00</u> | |
| 33rd F | 'l∞r | 1 | ☐ Encid | | arged to deposit a | ccount |
| Street Address: 35 Wes | t Wacker Driv | re | 8. Deposit | account numbe | er: | |
| City: Chicago | State: IL | ZIP: 60601 | | N/A | s page if paving by dec | rosit account) |
| 10. W. 1849. 1 L.D. 189. 40.00136/ 10. W. 1849. 44 | | DO NOT U | SE THIS SPACE | (| | |
| Statement and signature. Fo the best of my knowled the original document. Laura Konrath Name of Person Signature. | ng | $ \mathcal{A}$ | Signature | W | 5/ | is a true copy of |
| | Total numb | er of pages includin | g cover sneet. attact | nments, and docu | ment: | |
| | Mail documents to | be recorded with | required cover sh | neet information | ito: | |

06-07-2001

A PTO-1594 6-93)

PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), dated as of May 15, 2001, by CABLE AMERICA CORPORATION, an Arizona corporation (the "Grantor") in favor of U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as agent for the Lenders (in such capacity, the "Agent").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantor has entered into a Credit Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as amended or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") with various financial institutions and U.S. Bank National Association, in its capacity as agent for such financial institutions, pursuant to which such financial institutions have agreed to make loans to, and issue or participate in letters of credit for the account of, the Grantor;

WHEREAS, Grantor has entered into a Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as amended or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") with the Agent pursuant to which certain obligations owed to the Lenders are secured;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor is required to execute and deliver to Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Security Agreement, Grantor has granted to Agent, for the benefit of Agent and the Lenders, a security interest in substantially all the assets of the Grantor, including all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under all now owned and hereafter acquired patents, patent applications, patent licenses, trademarks, trademark applications and trademark licenses, and all products and proceeds thereof, to secure the payment of all amounts owing by Grantor under the Credit Agreement and the guaranties described therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor does hereby grant to Agent, for the benefit of Agent and the Lenders, a continuing security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired:

- (1) each trademark and trademark application, including, without limitation, each trademark and trademark application referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof and all goodwill associated therewith;
- (2) each trademark license, including, without limitation, each trademark license listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, together with all goodwill associated therewith;
- (3) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any trademark, including, without limitation, any trademark referred to in

<u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, any trademark issued pursuant to a trademark application referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> and any trademark licensed under any trademark license listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto (items 1 through 3 being herein collectively referred to as the "Trademark Collateral");

- (4) each patent and patent application, including, without limitation, each patent and patent application referred to in <u>Schedule 2</u> annexed hereto, together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof and all goodwill associated therewith;
- (5) each patent license, including, without limitation, each patent license listed on Schedule 2 annexed hereto, together with all goodwill associated therewith;
- (6) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any patent, including, without limitation, any patent referred to in Schedule 2 annexed hereto, any patent issued pursuant to a patent application referred to in Schedule 2 and any patent licensed under any patent license listed on Schedule 2 annexed hereto (items 4 through 6 being herein collectively referred to as the "Patent Collateral");

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement and subject to limitations set forth therein. The Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral and the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Credit Agreement and Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Security Agreement.

[signature page follows]

-2-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Patent and Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer thereunto as of the date first set forth above.

CABLE AMERICA CORPORATION

| | | • | |
|-------|------|------|--|
| By: | | | |
| Title | | | |

Acknowledged:

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

By: Vice President

Signature Page to Patent & Trademark Security Agreement

873260.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Patent and Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer thereunto as of the date first set forth above.

By:

Title: Vice President

Acknowledged:

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

| Title: | ву: | | | |
|--------|--------|------|------|--|
| Title. | Γitle: | | | |

Signature Page to Patent & Trademark Security Agreement

873260.1

| STATE OF ARIZONA |) |
|--------------------|------|
| |) ss |
| COUNTY OF MARICOPA |) |

On this <u>\littiterrow</u> day of May, 2001, before me personally appeared the person whose signature is set forth above, to me known, who, being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the above-indicated officer of CABLE AMERICA CORPORATION, and which executed the above instrument; and that he signed his name thereto by authority of the Board of Directors of said corporation.

| OFFICIAL SEAL DONNA M. BEAVER NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ARIZONA MADICOPA COLINTY |
|---|
| MARICOPA COUNTY My Comm Expires May 3, 2003 |

Donna M. Reacus Notary Public

SCHEDULE 1

to

PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Mark

Mark Reg. No.

Date

CableAmerica

1,755,742

March 2, 1993

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

TRADEMARK LICENSES

Name of Agreement

Parties

Date of Agreement

SCHEDULE 2 to PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENT REGISTRATIONS

Mark Reg. No.

Date

PATENT APPLICATIONS

PATENT LICENSES

Name of Agreement

RECORDED: 06/04/2001

Parties

Date of Agreement